

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE A.ABHISHEK REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 18383 OF 2020

Between:

The Prudential Cooperative Bank Ltd, Rashtrapathi Road, Secunderabad,
Represented by its Liquidator

Petitioner

AND

1. The Co-Operative Tribunal, 7th Floor, Chandra Vihar Buildings, M.J. Road, Nampally, Hyderabad, Rep. by its Chairman
2. M/s.Shivani Engineering Industries, Represented by Its Managing partner Sri.K.Muralidhar Rao, S/o,Sri.K.Kotayya Chowdary, aged 70 years, Occ. Business, H.No.8-2-268/V/24-1, Vivekananda Enclave, Road No.3, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ or direction or order more so in the nature of Writ of Certiorari calling for the record from the Honourable 1st Respondent-Tribunal, relating to O.P. No. 16 of 2011 and set aside its Orders dated 24/02/2020 and consequently dismiss O.P.No.16 of 2011.

IA NO: 1 OF 2020

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned orders dated 24/02/2020 passed by the Honourable 1st Respondent-Tribunal in O.P.No.16/2011, Pending disposal of WP 18383 of 2020, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 04.08.2022 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. M. VENKAT DIVAKAR, Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Post on 25/08/2022.

Till then, interim order earlier granted by this Court shall continue.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- G.SIREESHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

~10/2022

To,

1. One CC to SRI. M VENKAT DIVAKAR Advocate [OPUC]
2. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

AARJ

DATED: 22/08/2022

POST ON 25/08/2022.

ORDER

WP.No.18383 of 2020

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

